income from interest from eventual changes in market interest rates. The economic value
of an instrument involves an assessment of the current value of its expected net cash
flows, discounted to reflect market rates.  By extension, the economic value of a financial
entity can be seen as the present value of expected net cash flows from the entity, defined
as expected cash flows from assets less expected cash flows from liabilities.  In this sense,
the perspective of economic value reflects a view of the sensitivity of the financial entity
net value to interest rate fluctuations.

The estimate of the impact of variations in interest rates is conducted under a scenario of
increase or decrease of 100 basis points in assets and liabilities at the different terms
(parallel movement of the curve). The following table presents a summary of the impact
on the Bank's economic value and on the net interest income applying these variations:

MULTIBANK INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

66

(4) Risk Management, continued

 Increase of   Decrease of
 100 bps (1)  100 bps (1)

Impact on equity to interest rate movements
December 31, 2021 (97,039,175)  97,039,175
Average for the year (88,474,355)  88,474,355
Maximum for the year (80,213,654)  80,213,654
Minimum for the year (97,039,175)  97,039,175

December 31, 2020 (60,079,322)  60,079,322
Average for the year (47,040,206)  47,040,206
Maximum for the year (60,079,322)  60,079,322
Minimum for the year (41,790,389)  41,790,389

Impact on net income from interests
December 31, 2021 7,571,932  (7,571,932)
Average for the year 8,410,796  (8,410,796)
Maximum for the year 9,092,066  (9,092,066)
Minimum for the year 7,571,932  (7,571,932)

December 31, 2020 5,230,619  (5,230,619)
Average for the year 4,736,845  (4,736,845)
Maximum for the year 5,230,619  (5,230,619)
Minimum for the year 4,017,511  (4,017,511)

(1) According to the nature of the instruments on demand, the sensitivity of annual income and expenses to a decrease or increase in

rates for currencies with rates below 1% is measured using a variation of 25 basis points.

(d) Operating Risk

The Bank has established a minimum framework for operational risk management within
its companies, which is intended to provide general guidelines to ensure the identification,
assessment, control, monitoring and reporting of operational risks and materialized events
that may affect the organization with the objective of ensuring the proper management,